THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW AND GERALD JIMENEZ / ROSES R US LLC

This agreement made and entered into this <u>1</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, 2025, by and between the City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma, hereinafter designated as "the City," and **GERALD JIMENEZ/ ROSES R US LLC**, of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma.

WHEREAS, said Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC, in consideration of the payments hereinafter specified and agreed to be made by the City, hereby covenants and agrees to perform all services as set forth herein to perform rose plant maintenance; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants, the parties hereto agree that the City shall pay Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC, an amount as set forth herein, for services rendered in accordance with this Agreement and the other attachments hereto all of which are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this agreement. The parties hereto agree as follows:

<u>I. Adoption by Reference</u>: The Request for Quotation hereinafter known as Exhibit "A" is hereby adopted as part of this agreement.

II. Duties of Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC: Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC hereby agrees to complete the work as outlined in Exhibit "A", for the designated rose plants in the Rose District. Such areas are outlined in Exhibit "A". Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC will provide all necessary equipment to perform such duties.

<u>III. Compensation: Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC</u> will agree to perform the tasks as described in Exhibit "A" for the designated areas as outline in Exhibit "A", in accordance with the bid previously submitted, more specifically, Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC shall invoice the City monthly at the amount of \$3,080.00 for maintenance of designated rose plants in the Rose District.

<u>IV. Duties of the City</u>: In consideration of the agreement on the part of Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC, the City agrees to pay Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC in accordance with Exhibit "A".

V. Term: This agreement shall be effective as of May 1, 2025, and shall continue until April 30, 2026.

<u>VI. Governing Law</u>: This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Oklahoma. Venue shall lie exclusively in Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

<u>VII. Assignment</u>: Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC shall not delegate their duties under this agreement without the prior written consent of the City.

 $\underline{\text{VIII. Insurance}}$: Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC hereby acknowledges it is insured in accordance with the minimum insurance amounts as required by the City.

IX. Indemnify: Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC shall indemnify and hold harmless the City of Broken Arrow, its employees, departments, agents and officials from any and all claims, suits, or demands including attorney fees which may be made against the City of Broken Arrow, its employees, agents or officials resulting from any act or omission committed in the performance of the duties imposed by and performed under the terms of this agreement by Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC or anyone under agreement with Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC to perform duties under this agreement.

X. Complete Agreement and Amendment: Gerald Jimenez / Roses R Us LLC acknowledges that it is entering into this Agreement solely on the basis of the agreements and representations contained herein. This Agreement shall not be modified in any way except in writing signed by both parties and stating expressly that it constitutes a modification of this Agreement.

XI. Severability: If any term or provision of this Agreement shall be found to be illegal or otherwise unenforceable, the same shall not invalidate the whole of this Agreement, but such term or provision shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary by the adjudication to render such term or provision enforceable, and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced accordingly, preserving to the fullest permissible extent the intent and agreements of the parties herein set forth.

XII. Termination: This contract may be terminated by the City of Broken Arrow at any time, without prior notice, due to poor service, budget shortfall, or any other unspecified reason.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers on the day and year written below.

GERALD JIMENEZ	/ ROSES R US LLC:	CITY OF BROKEN ARROW:		
By:Gerald Jimene	<u>^</u>	By:Michael Spurgeon		
Sole proprieto Title:	r	City manager Title:		
3/29/2025 Date:		3/31/2025 Date:		
ATTEST:		ATTEST:		
Secretary	(SEAL)	City Clerk (Seal)		
		APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
		Raduel Fields		
		Attorney for City of Broken Arrow		

Exhibit "A"



LOGISTICS DIVISION

1700 W. Detroit, Bioken Arriw. CB. 74012 Office (918) 259-7000 ext 7366 Fax (918),259-8376 ingli@brokenarrowok.gov.

QUOTE

bulny's Duce
1/8/2020
EVANDO E DE LO PORTO
Unichara Ethic Ewanga Example

For or volver your quote by the time & date due or your quote will not be considered for award. Quotes must be submitted on this form or they will not be considered for sward.

Oty	All items must be quoted F.O.B. Destination, Freight Prepaid. Unit [Description (OR EQUIVALENT)]	Unit Price	Total
Rose	Distriut Rose (Vaintenuirce Wonthly: Quote: Provide rose intrintariance to fill rose bus eplanters (i) the Rose District between Ft. Worth Street and Detroit Street: 62 Biants dipproximately:480 rose hushes.	hes Within ors With	Tatil
mention (1990)	Brief Scope of Servicess (See additional attackment for full detail)	the state of the s	***************************************
	" Continual deadheading and 4-D pruning must be performed on a minimum 21-day cycle for the best aesthetic results and health of said rose bushes.		
	* Fungicidal and insedicidal schedule must be rotated throughout the growing season to prevent pesticide resistance.		
	* The use of foliar or granular long-term fartilizers should not be used for the upkeep of said roses.	and the state of t	व्यक्तकार्यक्त १०० ५व्य
	* Apply dormant alls during winter season.	The standard section of the section	
1	* No herbicides shall be used for weed or grass control without prior approval from the Park's Horticulturist.		AV Militari Antonio di India
	*Bidder will be responsible to inspect all rose plents and inform the Park's Horticulturist of any plant they deem in poor condition prior the start of the maintenance agreement.		
	* Bidder shall provide a monthly invoice for payment that details all work that was performed during the invoice period, and the date(s) of sold service.	0.00	adicard A Di-termina front prop
4	* Bidder shall proriptly direct any maintehance questions or Irrigation issues to the Park's Horticulturist.	AAAMSahamananan argamaha)	1867-1512-1517-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-
1	* The City of Broken Arrow will provide labor and material to replenish: bed multin as needed.	TOTAL COLUMN TOTAL	TO THE PARTY OF TH
1	* Maintenance agreement will run for a 12-month term that starts orice an agreement has been executed.		
1	*Agreement may be canceled at any time, without prior notice, due to budget shortfall, poor service, or any other reason or any other unspecified reason.		VPG-SELVE (N. Grinnersch.
X	* Vendor must maintain the City's minimum insurance requirements.		AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED ADDRESS

Do NOT include sales fax, Broken Arrow is tax exempt.

Bidders should direct questions for Rob Holt 918-259-7000 ext. 7368

GRAND TOTAL

36960

Date:3/16/2023

Arwcare
7070 \$ 309th E Ave
Broken Arrow, OK. 74014
(918) \$43-1005
siwcare@gmail.com
www.tulsarosas.com

C-8785-Pesticide Applicators License Gerald Jimenez

Rose Maintenance

March 16, 2023

City of Broken Arrow

\$36960.00 annually

included in this premium package

- Pest and disease control-IPM)
- Weed removal-(physical), also use of pre-emergence
- · Winter spray (dormant oil spray-two applications during this period.
- Fertilizing -spluble(fast acting release), granular(slow release), use of spil amendments.
- Spring pruning (hard pruning) and light pruning throughout the growing season utilizing the 4-D(dead, diseased, damaged, and dingy), along with deadheading.
- Monitor the soil for ph levels
- Monitor soil moisture for proper irrigation (Motifying proper personnel when necessary)
- Open communication in regards to the use of pesticides, fungicides, and pre-emergence.
 Adherence with EPA and ODAFF, imagetion issues with the city horticulturist.
- Spraying during non business hour in the early am time frame,
- Diagnosis of plant health with the use of magnifying glasses, microscopes 20x magnification. Plant deficiencies from iron to magnesium
- 21 day service cycle

Arwcare History

I am a licensed spray applicator specializing in rose care with over ten years of experience. I specialize in different types of roses, hydride-Teas, floribundas, climbers; miniatures; shrubs roses including the drift-types and knock-out roses. I understand the different characteristics and the purpose of theses are not the same from shape and size.

I first worked for "Rose Inc Of Tulsa" under Mark Stilljes 2011 for over a year and a traif. I trained under Mark and became the primary technician to service rose clients obtaining my tech license to spray roses using an integrated post management system.

"Rose Inc Of Tulsa" was bought out by "Roses Inc Green Country". My responsibility continued in the same role having the title "Crew Leader" (Field Supervisory). I was responsible for the rose maintenance of all clients. I was instrumental in installing the roses on Main Street Broken Arrow. I was the main spray technician for those roses and the upkeep. I also was used in planting of the new addition on the north and south end the of roses on Main Street for "Rose Inc Green Country" as well as all their other clients. I worked as a supervisor for Rose Inc Green Country until July of 2017.

I have continued as a rosarian starting my own business "Anwcare". My focus is roses from the ground up. I maintain rose gardens throughout Tuisa county, pruning, spraying, fertilizing, diagnosing, and maintaining them. I am licensed with over sky years of experience. I care for your roses.

Thank you

Gerald Jimenez

A Rose Whisperer

Arwcare

ARWCARE

7070 S 309TH E AVE BROKEN ARROW, OK 74014 (918) 843-1005 arwcar@gmail.com

February 24, 2025

City Of Broken Arrow Ok Chris Ohler-City-Ground Supervisor

Dear Mr Ohler

It is my intention and privilege to continue with my services maintaining the rose beds on Main Street with no increase in service cost. The monthly cost will still be \$3080.00.

I look forward to this coming year with an even fuller vibrant rose beds. Thank you for giving my company the opportunity to work and maintain these roses for another successful year in Downtown Broken Arrow.

Best regards,

Gerald K Jimenez

ARWCARE